
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 8th April, 2019, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Adam Jogee (Chair), 
Julia Ogiehor, Reg Rice, Matt White and Barbara Blake 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting on 11th March  
 

7. BOROUGH PLAN PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - PRIORITY 
DASHBOARDS  (PAGES 11 - 18) 
 
To note the Borough Plan Priority Dashboards.  
 

8. PARKS IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  (PAGES 19 - 60) 
 

9. WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING UPDATE: FLY TIPPING, GREEN 
WASTE CHARGES AND BULKY WASTE COLLECTION  (PAGES 61 - 66) 
 

10. PARKING ISSUES  - DISABLED BAYS AND BLUE BADGES   
 
Verbal update. 
 

11. CABINET MEMBER Q&A SESSION WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT   
 
Verbal update. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  (PAGES 67 - 72) 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   



 

 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Dates for 2019/20 to be agreed at Annual Council in May.  
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 29 March 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY, 
11TH MARCH, 2019, 18:30 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors:  Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Adam Jogee (Chair), 
Julia Ogiehor, Matt White and Barbara Blake 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ian Sygrave 
 

 
50. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Cllr Rice. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Ian Sygrave.  
 

52. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 7, Cllr Culverwell declared that he was Vice-Chair of the Friends of 
Finsbury Park. 
 

54. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
The Panel chased responses to outstanding actions, and requested that they be 
notified of responses to actions in advance of the meeting in future. (Clerk).  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 18th December be agreed as correct record on the 
meeting.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
56. PARKS AND UPDATE ON GREEN FLAGS  

 
The Panel received a presentation on the Green Flag award scheme in Haringey, 
which had previously been given as part of an all member briefing session on 11th 
February. The presentation was introduced by David Murray, Interim AD for 
Environment and Neighbourhoods. The following arose from the discussion of the 
report: 

a. The Panel sought clarification about the changes that were proposed to the 
inspection regime of Parks. In response, officers advised that they were moving 
away from a Group Judging process which involved unannounced mystery 
shopping inspections, and back to a full planned inspection regime. Officers 
commented that they had received an un
[...]
t rather than a spike in 

Page 6



 

 

volumes of crimes it was perhaps more likely that the types of crimes would be 

different on match days.  

h. In response to a question, officers acknowledged that there was a significant 

increase in burglary offences in January, particularly in the west of the 

Borough. Officers advised that they had been in contact with residents around 

closure of access to gates to particular locations and had even offered to 

provide some funding for those gates where it was needed.  Officers advised 

that they were preparing some advice for all members on crime reduction 

measures and agreed to circulate this information to the Panel members. 

(Action: Eubert Malcolm). 

 
59. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 

COMMUNITIES, SAFETY AND ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Panel received a short introduction from the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Safety and Engagement followed by a question and answer session on issues within 
his portfolio. The following key points were noted in relation to the discussion of this 
item. 

a. The Cabinet Member advised that schools had been badly affected by budget 
cuts and that this had a particularly acute impact on pastoral care, including 
after-school clubs. The Cabinet Member contended that this had played a part 
in some of the wider issues discussed such as surge of exclusions and some of 
the other factors affecting the criminalisation of children. The Panel noted that 
criminal gangs were the main perpetrators of the criminalisation of children and 
the Cabinet Member suggested that the scale of the problem was not widely 
understood, with County Lines criminal activities worth around £500m a year. 
The Cabinet Member advised that he was looking to set up a round-table 
seminar with key partners on the issue of criminalisation and agreed to invite 
panel members to the meeting. (Action: Cllr Mark Blake). 

b. The Committee requested that a separate meeting be established to go 
[...]
 to the Youth at Risk Strategy. 
(Action: Cllr M. Blake). 

f. The Panel sought clarification around how the proposals outlined differed from 
previous proposals for a youth zone in Wood Green and what was being done 
to overcome the postcode issue. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that 
the Youth Zone was sold as borough-wide provision but was located in an 
inaccessible part of Woodside ward in which young people would be unwilling 
to travel to. The Panel was advised that the youth hub in Wood Green was far 
more accessible and it was anticipated that in the future, as part of the Young 
People at Risk Strategy, there would be specific allocation of resources for 
youth hubs across different parts of the Borough. Panel Members requested 
some further conversations with the Cabinet Member about how to develop 
some of those resource opportunities in their own wards. Members also 
requested the opportunity to attend a walkabout with the Cabinet Member.  
(Action: Cllr M. Blake). 

g. Officers advised the panel that they were in discussion with community 
organisations to identify suitable locations in different parts of the borough. 
Officers further emphasised that there was a definite need for a hub in Wood 
Green as the first step. 

h. The Chair acknowledged that this was an issue that Members felt strongly 
about and set out the need for a detailed discussion on the Youth at Risk 
Strategy. The Panel agreed that  an all-Member briefing session should be set 
up to encourage a wider conversation on the subject. Officers agreed to set this 
up as quickly as possible. (Action: Clerk/Eubert Malcolm).  

 
60. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Panel received a cover report and a copy of the Panel’s work programme for 
2018-20 for approval. 
 
The Panel requested that an item be added to a future meeting to discuss the Active 
cycling and Walking Plan, which was part of the Transport Strategy. Members also 
requested to receive an update in relation to the Crouch End  Liveable Neighbourhood 
Strategy. (Action: Clerk). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. The Panel noted the work programme for the Scrutiny Panel as per Appendix A 
of the report and agreed the amendments. 

II. The Panel feedback comments on the scrutiny process for 2018/19 for the 
Chair to take forward at the ‘scrutiny stocktake’ meeting being held in early 
April. 

 

Page 8



 

 

61. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

62. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting was noted as 8th April. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



Priority Dashboards Update
• Priority Dashboards are part of our performance framework to track progress against the outcomes and targets set out in 

the Borough Plan.

• These new Priority dashboards will replace the old Corporate Plan wheels with the principles of the current performance 
framework adopted in reporting on the measures.  The dashboards will be published on our website w.e.f. April 2019 and 
allow residents and others to easily track performance against the five priority areas.

• The dashboards currently represent the baseline position so are not RAG rated as the Rag rating is indicative of progress 
against the agreed target/ ambition. The intention is to update the dashboards on a quarterly basis so the first progress 
update of the Priority dashboards will be at the end of Quarter 1- June/ July 2019.

• Below the Dashboard (wheel) image will be tables from which there will be clickable links that will bring you to a PDF that 
will provide more detail on performance against the relevant indicator and target set over the course of the Borough Plan 
period.

• Some indicators are longer term so will not lend themselves to a quarterly update but where possible a narrative to explain 
progress against milestones or a proxy indicator will be included in the quarterly update.

• The tim
[...]
challenging

There are new opportunities now and on the horizon

We can strengthen and empower residents to be part of the solution 

With a clear vision and strategy we can make the step change needed to be award winning again

P
age 60



Report for:  Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 8 April 
2019 

 
Title:  Waste and Street Cleansing Update: Fly Tipping, Green Waste 

Charges and Bulky Waste Collection.  
 
Report  
authorised by:  David Murray, Assistant Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhoods 
 
Lead Officer:  Ian Kershaw, Client and Commissioning Manager, Community 

Safety, Waste and Enforcement 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
This report outlines the fly-tipping strategy that will be presented to Cabinet on 2 

April, and provides an update on waste collection efficiency measures including 

charges. 

Our Fly Tipping Strategy reflects that action is required from all levels – residents, 

community groups, ward Members, landlords, council services and our partners – if 

we are to make a difference. The council has a key role to play and we are 

committed that we will take the toughest enforcement action we can to catch and fine 

those who are responsible. 

Waste and street cleansing services are some of our most visible front-facing 

universal services. We need to regularly review them to make sure they are meeting 

the needs of those that live, work and play in our borough, respond to changes in 

markets and national policy and that they are delivered efficiently. Consequently we 

introduced a range of charged waste services in 2017. These have allowed the 

Council to prioritise other service areas such as social care and help the Council 

respond to budget pressures. We plan to bring forward further proposals that meet 

the changing national and regional requirements for waste collection and can 

contribute to ongoing efficiencies from 2
[...]
Appointment of Non-Voting Co-opted Member. 
 

 Community Safety Strategy  
 

 Veolia Performance - Waste, recycling and street cleansing data. 
 

 Work Programme 
 

 Cabinet Member Questions; Communities, Safety and Engagement (to cover areas within the Panel’s terms of 

P
age 70



reference that are within that portfolio). 
 

 
Meeting 2 
 

 

 Cabinet Member Q&A – Environment: To question the Cabinet Member for Environment on current issues and plans 
arising for her portfolio. 

 Financial Monitoring: To receive an update on the Q1 financial performance relating to Corporate Plan Priority 3. 

 Update on Youth at Risk Strategy. 
 

 

 
Meeting 3 
 
 

 

 Cabinet Member Q&A –Communities, Safety and Engagement (to cover areas within the Panel’s terms of reference 
that are within that portfolio). 

 

 Community Safety Partnership; To invite comments from the Panel on current performance issues and priorities for 
the borough’s Community Safety Partnership.  To include the following:  

 Crime Performance Statistics - Update on performance in respect of the MOPAC priority areas plus 
commentary on emerging issues; and  

 Statistics on hate crime.  
 

 SNT Policing model and the impact of the merging of Haringey and Enfield SNTs.  

 VAWG 

Meeting 4 
(Budget 
Scrutiny)  

 

 Budget Scrutiny 
 

P
age 71



 
Meeting 5 
 

 Cabinet Member Q&A - Environment; To question the Cabinet Member for Communities on current issues and plans 
arising for her portfolio. 
 

 Waste, recycling and street cleansing data 
 

 Performance update – Q3  
 

 Budget Monitoring Q3 
 
 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Borough Plan Performance Framework - Priority Dashboards
	8 Parks Improvement Plan update
	9 Waste and Street Cleansing Update: Fly Tipping, Green Waste Charges and Bulky Waste Collection
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY, 
8TH APRIL, 2019, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors:  Eldridge Culverwell, Adam Jogee (Chair), Julia Ogiehor, 
Matt White and Barbara Blake. 
 
Also Present: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
 
63. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rice and Cllr Emery. 
 

65. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Culverwell declared that he was a member of the Friends of Finsbury Park. 
 

67. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

68. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 11th March were agreed as a correct record.  
 

69. BOROUGH PLAN PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - PRIORITY DASHBOARDS  
 
The Panel received a copy of the Borough Plan Performance Framework Priority 
Dashboards for noting. Officers gave an overview of the new performance framework 
which was being implemented as part of the Borough Plan. The Panel noted that the 
first progress update against the new outcomes was due in June. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted.  
 

70. PARKS IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation around the future of parks and the Parks 
Transformation Plan. The presentation was given by Simon Farrow, Commissioning 
Manager  Public Realm. The following was noted in discussion of the presentation: 

a. Officers commented that the development of a New Parks and Green Space 
Strategy was an ongoing process that would likely take around 12 months, 
culminating in a Cabinet report. This provided ample opportunity for the panel 
to get involved in the development of the service offer and officers welcomed 
the scrutiny panel’s input. 

b. The Chair reminded the Panel that at its previous meeting it agreed that it 
would adopt a three pronged approach in support of this project; site visits, 
evidence gathering and engagement with stakeholder groups. The Panel 
agreed that they were happy with, and continued to endorse this approach. 

c. In response to a question around timescales for scrutiny involvement in this 
work, officers advised that they would welcome involvement as-and–when the 
Panel were able. Officers commented that consultation documents on Finsbury 
Park were due to go out soon, so the Panel’s involvement would be timely.  
Officers also set out that they had put the proposals to Keep Britain Tidy, who 
were supportive of the collaborative approach taken.  

d. Officers set out that there had been no reduction in the budget for Parks in the 
MTFS agreed in by Cabinet in February. This project gave scrutiny the chance 
to be part of the conversation of what the future of our parks would look like. 
One aspect put forward was around the engagement programme and agreeing 
what the priorities should be for the Parks service.  

e. The Chair agreed that he would discuss dates with the clerk and would agree 
to set up some evidence gathering session with officers and the Cabinet 
Member. (Action: Chair).  

f. In response to a question around some of the photographic examples used in 
the presentation and whether they were examples of private-sector partnership 
arrangements, officers advised that the examples used were just to 
demonstrate a range of different horticultural spaces. Officers reassured 
members that there were no plans to involve private sector partners in the 
transformation plan for parks. 

g. The Panel raised concerns about proposals to hold the NFL tailgate event in 
Bruce Castle Park and questioned why if no decision had been formally taken 
on the event it was included in a public document. In response, the Cabinet 
Member advised that no decision to hold this event had been taken and that 
the NFL had not yet submitted dates for the event, as it was dependent upon 
the fixture list being finalised. 

h. In response to a question around consultation and engagement, the Cabinet 
Member advised that she had held discussions with Ward Members and was 
due to meet with stakeholder groups in a couple of weeks’ time. The Cabinet 
Member outlined that some of the key considerations were; ensuring that the 
event was safe and was also inclusive to all, the level of damage that could be 



 

 

caused to the park as well as consideration of the income from the hiring of the 
park, given that the park was in need of improvements. 

i. The Committee sought clarification that money raised through events was ring-
fenced for that particular park and suggested that this had some implication for 
smaller parks who could hold events. In response officers acknowledged that 
all events income would be ring-fenced to that particular park and also 
acknowledged the implications for smaller parks and green spaces.  

j. Some Members who were in attendance welcomed the Cabinet Member’s 
reassurance that no decision had been taken on the NFL tailgate. Members 
outlined that Bruce Castle was a Grade One Listed Building and suggested that 
restoration of the park following such an event would be very difficult, especially 
if the event required barriers and fencing to be erected. Members sought 
assurances around whether organisations such as Historic England had been 
consulted. In response, officers advised that conversations had been held with 
the relevant authorities to ascertain what other authorities had done in similar 
circumstances. Officers reiterated that no decision had been taken on this issue 
but cautioned that it would be remiss of officers not to undertake some of the 
exploratory and feasibility work in advance of any decision being taken.   

k. Officers and the Cabinet Member reassured the Panel that they were very 
much aware of the historic significance and value of Bruce Castle. Officers 
advised that any the proposed event would also require a License as well as 
planning permission before it could be held. 

l. Members suggested that any additional income for Bruce Castle Park needed 
to be considered strategically, given the need for investment to Bruce Castle 
itself and  the likely unfavourability with which the Heritage Lottery Fund would 
view any erection of metal railings or damage to the park.  

m. In response to a query around the proposed route for Cycle Superhighway 2, 
the Panel suggested that this could be an agenda item for one of its meetings 
next year.  

 
 

71. WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING UPDATE: FLY TIPPING, GREEN WASTE 
CHARGES AND BULKY WASTE COLLECTION  
 
The Panel received a report and presentation which outlined the Flytipping Strategy 
that was presented to Cabinet on 2nd April and provided an update on waste collection 
efficiency measures. The presentation was introduced by Ian Kershaw, Client and 
Commissioning Manager for Community Safety, Waste and Enforcement. The 
following was noted in discussion of the presentation: 

a. In response to a question around the level of income generated through green 
waste charges, officers advised that the income targets for year one was £375k 
and £750k in years two onwards. 

b. In response to a question about how to build civic pride, officers acknowledged 
that this was a key consideration and that it was important that residents felt a 
sense of community and pride in their local area. Officers commented that in 
order to bring about behaviour change, it was important to understand the 
reasons why people fly-tipped in the first place. Officers highlighted the 
example of the Great British Spring Clean event that took place the previous 
weekend. 



 

 

c. The Panel  sought assurance about the cost of dealing with fly-tipping and how 
this could be better publicised to residents. In response, officers highlighted 
that there was no financial incentive to Veolia for higher levels of fly-tipping and 
dumped rubbish. Instead, Veolia had clear timescales to respond within and 
financial penalties for failing to meet those timescales. Officers set out that the 
cost of collecting fly-tipping and other dumped rubbish was around £3m but 
cautioned that it was spread across a number of waste service budgets and 
that if there was suddenly no fly-tipping, this would not automatically 
correspond to a £3m saving.  

d. The Panel commented that one of the main problems was with private 
landlords and HMO’s and suggested that they would like to see tougher 
enforcement action taken, with landlords having their licence revoked for 
egregious breaches. In response, officers advised that they had taken 
significant enforcement action with landlords over the years and that lessons 
had been learned over the time that the HMO licensing scheme had been in 
operation. Officers agreed to provide details on the HMO licensing scheme and 
how this would help tackle rogue landlords. (Action: Ian Kershaw).  

e. The Panel sought assurances about how officers were ensuring that landlords 
were communicating waste collection arrangements to their tenants. Officers 
advised that they had written to every landlord in the borough to advertise the 
bulky waste collection service. In addition, the Client and Commissioning 
Manager for Community Safety, Waste and Enforcement advised that he was 
due to attend the next Landlord’s Forum to set out their responsibilities around 
waste and how to comply. 

f. In response to the enforcement taskforce set up by LB Newham, as set out in 
the presentation, the panel sought further information about how much the 
authority saved as a result of its £1m investment. Officers agreed to come back 
to Members. (Action: Ian Kershaw). 

g. In addition to the three strands of the Flytipping Strategy set out in the 
presentation, the panel suggested that there should be a further strand around 
enablement, to provide easy and simple solutions for residents to do the right 
thing. The Panel queried whether current arrangements with Veolia could be 
seen as a disincentive to finding creative solutions due to the cost involved. In 
response, officers advised that a significant part of the strategy was to improve 
public perception, as well as tackling actual fly-tipping, and that they would be 
failing in public perception if they allowed flytipping to go unchallenged.  

h. Members elaborated that they were querying whether having an outsourced 
waste contract and the financial make-up thereof, actually provided an 
incentive to residents to dump rubbish as they knew that it would be collected 
anyway and that in many circumstances this could be the easiest way of 
disposing of bulky waste.  Officers advised that there had been a lot of money 
taken out of the Veolia contract over the last four or five years and that despite 
this the officers maintained a very positive relationship with Veolia. In 
partnership with Veolia, the Council was able to ensure a flexible and 
responsive approach to waste management. 

i. The Panel acknowledged that there were no easy and obvious solutions to 
flytipping and noted that in previous years when the Council had a free bulky 
waste collection service, around a third of appointments were missed as there 
was no financial incentive to keep them. 



 

 

j. Members suggested that a resident steering group should be set up around 
waste and flytipping. The Chair welcomed this suggestion and agreed to 
consider how to best to take this forward. (Action: Chair). 

k. Members enquired whether the Council could use capital funding to set up a 
waste enforcement task force and suggested that perhaps officers from 
Newham could be invited to come and talk to the Panel. 

 
RESOLVED 

I. That the Panel noted the new strategy, associated performance measures and 
progress on waste transformation savings and efficiencies.  

 
72. PARKING ISSUES  - DISABLED BAYS AND BLUE BADGES  

 
The Panel received a verbal update from officers about work that was being 
undertaken to examine the processes involved with disabled parking bays and blue 
badge applications. The Cabinet Member suggested that there was a definite role for 
scrutiny to play in examining these processes and welcomed comments from the 
panel. The following was noted during the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Chair proposed undertaking a format of ‘scrutiny in a day’ over two 
sessions to look at this issue. Panel Members agreed this approach. 

b. The Cabinet Member advised that there were some aspects of blue badge 
policy that could be changed and that there were some elements that were set 
by central government that consequently could not be changed. One area that 
was suggested for discussion was around whether the Council should offer 
designated disabled bays.  

c. Members commented on the issue of theft of blue badges from motor vehicles 
and suggested that this was fairly prevalent in some parts of the Borough, 
particularly around the Ladders. Members set out that the process of getting a 
replacement blue badge was a very long and bureaucratic process. Similar 
concerns were expressed about getting a companion blue badge, as well as 
the cost involved. The Cabinet Member acknowledged these concerns and 
advised that the Council was limited in what it could do about the process as it 
was administered by the Department for Transport. 

d. Members suggested that one area to examine could be around whether the 
Council could administer temporary replacement blue badges. 

e. Members sought assurances that the Council monitored the validity of blue 
badge use and suggested that there was anecdotal evidence of potential 
misuse during Spurs match days.  In response, officers advised that they 
received regular updates on blue badge misuse which were taken very 
seriously by officers and each case was followed up. Officers agreed to pick up 
the issue around match days and pass that on to the relevant officers. (Action: 
David Murray). 

f. Officers advised that they were looking into upgrading the IT system used as 
part of the Parking Transformation Strategy, but that this was not due to take 
place until April 2020.  

g. The Panel noted that Customer Services needed to be involved as part of the 
scrutiny process as they were responsible for the frontline administration of 
this service. 

h. Councillors in attendance at the meeting suggested that one of the problems 
was around the written response that some people received as part of the blue 



 

 

badge and disabled bay application process, suggesting that they could be 
rather unhelpful. Councillors emphasised the importance of blue badges and 
characterised them as being life-changing to some residents. 

i. The Chair agreed that he would speak to officers and the clerk to determine 
how best to take this scrutiny project forward. The Chair emphasised that he 
was looking to get this project up and running ASAP. (Action: Chair). 

 
73. CABINET MEMBER Q&A SESSION WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT  
 
The Panel undertook a question and answer session with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment. The following arose in response to this item: 

a. The Panel requested that stakeholders had an opportunity to contribute to the 
Cycling and Walking Action Plan before this went to Cabinet. The Cabinet 
Member agreed that there would be scope for stakeholder engagement and 
that officers were waiting for TfL to confirm the LIP funding available. (Action: 
Cllr Hearn). 

b. The Panel sought further clarification about the NFL Tailgate event that was 
proposed for Bruce Castle Park and enquired, in light of the Council’s Major 
Events Policy, whether an application in-principle had been received. In 
response, officers confirmed that the requisite 9-month notice period had been 
given and that this was designated as an application in-principle. Officers 
advised that they would double check and come back to Members with an 
update on exactly what had been received to date, from the NFL. (Action: 
David Murray).  

c. The Panel sought reassurance about whether the proposed event would be 
refused on the grounds that it was detrimental to the local amenity. The Panel 
also sought reassurance about whether there was any risk to the Council of a 
legal challenge if the event went ahead. Officers agreed to come back to 
Members on these two points. (Action: David Murray). 

d. The Panel questioned the Cabinet Member about whether she was satisfied 
with levels of cleanliness in the Borough and what reduction in fly-tipping she 
thought was feasible. In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged that 
officers were working hard to improve cleanliness standards and that the aim 
set out in the Flytipping Strategy  was to half the number of fly-tips.  

e. In response to a question around her biggest concern, the Cabinet Member set 
out that she was most concerned with the level of resident dissatisfaction with 
some services within her portfolio. 

f. In response to a question around her biggest achievement this year, the 
Cabinet Member advised that it was the Climate Change declaration.   

g. Members enquired whether a conversation had been had with NFL to offer 
alternative sites, that did not contain Grade One listed buildings. Officers 
responded that they would of course consider other sites but cautioned that 
they were limited by the need for proximity to Spurs as well as a large enough 
site to hold the required capacity. The other option was to hold the event on 
Tottenham High Road but this would require a 12 hour road closure and 
significant traffic disruption. 

h. Members raised concerns around match day parking. In particular it was 
suggested that it was not clear how many permits were required for a match 
day and the time of day that they were required. In response, the Cabinet 



 

 

Member advised that she would pick this as part of an existing Member Enquiry 
that had been submitted by Cllr Brabazon and that officers would share this 
response to the Panel Members. (Action: David Murray).  

 
74. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel noted the Work Programme and the changes contained therein.  
 

75. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

76. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
There were no more meetings scheduled for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
The Chair thanked the Panel members and officers present for their contributions this 
year.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


